
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 
Telephone: 01344 352209 
Email: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 June 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 1 July 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Allen (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Councillor Heydon 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Angell, Brossard, Dudley, Mrs Hamilton and Mrs McCracken 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 1 July 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 11 February 2015 and 27 May 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Education 
Employment Sub-Committee 3 February 2015 and the Local Joint 
Committee held on 11 February 2015 and 22 June 2015 (to follow).  
 

7 - 12 

6. Shared Parental Leave   

 To approve the Shared Parental Leave Policy. 
 

13 - 32 

7. Restructuring in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing   

 To inform the Employment Committee of restructuring within Adult 
Social Care, Health & Housing.   
 

33 - 44 



 

 

8. Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies   

 To consider the Council’s Annual Performance Report and updates 
regarding pensions discretions, early retirements and redundancies.  
(Information Item) 
 

45 - 48 

9. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting will take place on 7 October 2015. 
 

 

 





Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 
7.30  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Angell, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Davison and Ward 
 
Also Present: 
Tony Madden: Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

30. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that that minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

31. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

32. Staff Survey Results  

The Committee received a report on the Staff Survey 2014 produced by Qa Research 
which included the key findings, conclusions and potential areas for action.   
 
The results were generally positive with 61% of employees completing the survey 
which was a higher response rate than any previous year except 2011.  The 
response rate per department were Chief Executive’s 93%, Corporate Services 71%, 
Children, Young people & Learning 56%, Adult Social Care & Health 55% and 
Environment, Culture & Communities 53%.  
 
In response to queries the Chief Officer: Human Resources confirmed that: 
 

 the main aim of the research could be made more explicit and robust in the future, 

 the figures of 61% of employees feeling well informed by the Council, was difficult 
to improve on as processes had already been undertaken in response to a similar 
response in the 2011 survey.  These included the CE Road Shows, monthly 
Forest Views and team briefings.  However this will be on the action plan for 
future consideration, 

 to enable managers to more effectively manage performance, the ‘Good to Great’ 
scheme has resulted in the development of an interactive Performance 



 

Management Tool kit which provides an accessible way to assist managers. This 
would be available in April 2015, 

 how a manager manages other employees performance was largely a perception 
issue, 

 the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) report was the 
most appropriate data for statistical comparison as there was little meaningful 
data available in relation to the public sector work force, 

 discrimination outputs would be addressed in the action plans, 

 it was sometimes difficult to obtain detailed out turn information because of the 
need to protect confidentiality.  

 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities explained that the information 
was considered in detail and areas were considered for improvement.  An action plan 
would be drawn up to detail when and how improvements were being ma
[...]
elevant section 
were all consulted on the proposals.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 



 

1 the deletion of the post identified in Exempt Appendix A with effect from the 
date indicated be approved. 

 
2 the postholder be declared redundant in accordance with the terms set out in 

that Exempt Appendix with the costs being met from the Structural Changes 
Fund be agreed.  

35. Proposed Redundancy - Transport Development Section  

The Committee considered a report on a proposed redundancy which arose from a 
review of the Transport Development Section within the Planning & Transport 
Division. 
 
The current service delivery model for the Transport Development Section required 
modification in light of changes in demand.  A review of the service undertaken in 
2014 identified that this particular action would benefit from a revised management 
structure. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 the deletion of the post identified in the Exempt Appendix A with effect from 

the date indicated be approved: 
 
2 the post holder be declared redundant in accordance with the terms set out in 

that Exempt Appendix with the costs being met from the Structural Changes 
Fund be agreed.  

36. Date of Next Meeting  

It was agreed by the Committee that as there were no items to consider that the 
meeting due to take place on 18 March 2015 be cancelled. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
27 MAY 2015 
8.34  - 8.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Leake, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, 
Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor McLean 

 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor McLean be appointed Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015 - 2016. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2015 - 2016. 
 

COUNCILLOR ALLEN IN THE CHAIR 

3. Appointment of Sub-Committees and Advisory Groups  

RESOLVED that the following be appointed: 
 
Education Employment Sub Committee 
 
Conservative 
Allen (Chairman Elect) 
Mrs Angell (Vice-Chairman Elect) 
Mrs Birch 
Leake 
Virgo 
Worrall 
 
Substitute Members 
Conservative 
Angell 
Brossard 
Dudley 
Mrs Hamilton 
Mrs McCracken 
 
 
Personnel Appeals Panel – Sub Committee of Employment Committee  
Any four of the Employment Committee who are available on the day. 
 



 
Local Joint Committee 
 
Conservative 
Allen 
Mrs Angell 
Leake (Chairman Elect) 
Worrall 
 
Reserve Members 
Conservative (2)  
McLean 
Ms Miller 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE 
3 FEBRUARY 2015 
5.30  - 6.40 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Leake and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Davison 
 
Also Present: 
Graham Jackson – NASUWT 
Tom Wheaton - NUT 
David Allais – UNISON 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Paul Young, Human Resources Manager, Children, Young People & Learning 

5. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Education Employment Sub-
Committee held on 16 July 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

8. Teachers' Performance Related Pay  

The Human Resources Manager: Children, Young People and Learning provided the 
Committee with an update into the operation of the performance related pay 
arrangements for teachers in Bracknell Forest schools.   
 
From September 2013 schools have been able to set and link teachers’ pay to 
performance.  The first performance-linked pay increased were for September 2014 
following performance reviews undertaken during the autumn 2014.  Heads and 
school leaders are responsible for developing thes
[...]
nt Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the follow item which involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual. 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 
 
(4) Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the Authority. 

11. Site Controller - Employment Tribunal judgement - Verbal Update  

The Chief Officer: Human Resources updated the Committee on recent 
developments regarding a Site Controller Employment Tribunal judgement. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2015 
4.00  - 4.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell, Blatchford and Leake 
 
Also Present: 
David Allais (Chairman) – Unison 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs Angell 

11. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 

12. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 were approved as a correct 
record. 

13. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

14. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

The Committee discussed the following items which were to be presented to the 
Employment Committee on 11 February 2014. 
 
1) Staff Survey 
2) Revenue Budget 2015-16 – Employment Implications 
3) Proposed Redundancy – Transport Development Section 
 
1) Staff Survey 2014 
 
The Committee considered the results of the Staff Survey 2014 and in response to 
queries the Chief Officer: Human Resources confirmed that: 
 

 the small number of staff in the CE department may have contributed to the high 
response rate, 

 paper copies were given to managers of staff who did not have access to a 
computer and information was attached to staff notice boards, 

 Confidentiality was a key element of the survey and certain sections/work units 
within departments had been merged to preserve anonymity.  



 

 The following wording would be checked as it was not statistically correct,  “Just 
over half said that they agreed that ‘considering my duties and responsibilities, I 
am fairly paid for the job I do’  (44%).” 

 
(Action: Tony Madden) 

 
2) Revenue Budget 2015-16 – Employment Implications 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources informed the Committee of the staffing 
implications arising from the budget proposals for 2015/16.   
 
A comment was made and noted regarding the use of the wording „only 1‟ in the 
report.  
 
The Committee had no further comments on the item. 
 
3) Proposed Redundancy – Transport Development Section 
 
The committee had no comments on the item. 

15. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  

There were no matters raised. 

16. Date of next meeting  

The Committee agreed that as there were no items to consider that the next meeting 
due to be held on the 3 March 2015 be cancelled. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 
 

   1 

 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2015 

  
 

SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To note the current position in relation to the new legal framework for Shared 
Parental Leave (SPL) and Shared Parental Leave Pay (ShPP) which came into effect 
in April, and to agree the Policy on Shared Parental Leave (attached at Appendix A). 

1.2 The FAQ document (attached at Appendix B), gives the basics of the new legislation 
in a form which is easier for employees to understand, and will enable them to decide 
if they need to look into the detailed policy further and get advice from their HR team.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Shared Parental Leave policy, which reflects Statutory levels of 
Shared Parental Leave and Pay, is formally adopted. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement.   

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 It would be possible to enhance ShPP (paragraph 5.4 to 5.6) or to allow a greater 
number of occasions of SPL than the law provides for.  It is suggested that the 
Council adheres only to the statutory requirements until the level of take-up and the 
potential impact on the workplace can be assessed. (It is estimated that only 2-6% of 
parents will initially take up the new SPL, but this may increase over time.)   

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The new Shared Parental Leave (SPL) Regulations apply to eligible parents of 
babies born or children adopted on or after 5 April 2015.  Basically, during the 
first year of the child’s birth or adoption parents will be allowed to share the care 
of their child along with sharing statutory maternity leave and pay.  

 

5.2 The Regulations are designed to give parents more flexibility in caring for 
their child. All eligible employees have a statutory right to take Shared 
Parental Leave on up to 3 occasions and there may also be an 
entitlement to Shared Parental Pay (ShPP). A draft policy is attached as 
Appendix A, and sets out an employee’s statutory rights and 
responsibilities.   There are standard forms referred to in the policy which 
are not attached here. 

   



Unrestricted 
 

   2 

 

 

 Statutory pay and the option to enhance 
 
5.3 There are some concerns expressed nationally that in order to ensure 

equality for both male and female employees, the SPL arrangements 
should mirror individual employers maternity and adoption provisions i.e. a 
man on SPL should receive any enhancements over and above the 
statutory allowances which would normally be paid 
[...]
sences.  It is therefore suggested that only the statutory three occasions 
are allowed. 

 
5.8 On each occasion for which a request for SPL is made, it can be for 

almost any pattern of leave– e.g. alternate weeks for each parent – this is 
known as “discontinuous leave”.  In line with the right to ask for Part Time 
working, managers can refuse any discontinuous pattern requested for 
specified business related reasons which include, difficulty in covering the 
work, difficulty in recruiting a replacement, and adverse impact on the 
quality of work.  However, if the request is refused the parent can 
substitute the request for a period of continuous leave i.e. all in one block, 



Unrestricted 
 

   3 

 

which the manager must then accept.  HR advice will be important in such 
situations.  Requests for continuous leave must always be accepted if the 
individual is eligible and has given the required notice. 

 
Workforce Planning/Impact 
 

5.9 Currently, mothers take their maternity leave entitlements in one continuous 
period and fathers/partners have limited paternity/parental leave options.  
Under the new system it is difficult to anticipate what the take up will be 
although there will be workforce planning issues if the take up is extensive.   
For example  It may prove more difficult to arrange cover for shorter 
periods of leave than it is for a longer spell of maternity leave, and areas 
where the workforce is predominantly male, may see themselves facing 
“maternity leave” type issues for the first time. As in paragraph 5.7 it is 
suggested that this situation is closely monitored and also assessed in the 
Strategic Risk Register.  

 
Communications 

 
5.10 All employees have been advised of the new legal framework and what it 

means for them when they become parents.  Information is available on 
Boris and expectant mothers will also be advised when receiving 
information about their maternity leave options. 
 
Managers will also be advised ho
[...]
n the Council’s website. 

mailto:abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk




 
March 2015 

 
BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY 

 
POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR EMPLOYEES 

 
 
1. SCOPE AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This document sets out the Council’s Policy for Shared Parental Leave (SPL) 
 which has been agreed by the Council’s Employment Committee.  
 
1.2 This policy applies to all Council Employees (excluding those employed in 
 Schools) whether they are the mother, adopter or the partner.  
 
2. INTRODUCTION - WHAT IS SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE (SPL)? 
 
2.1 Shared Parental Leave (SPL) is a new legal entitlement for parents of babies due, or 

children placed for adoption, on or after 5 April 2015.  It is also available to surrogate 
parents.   

 
2.2 It enables mothers/adopters to end their maternity leave and pay and to share the 

untaken balance of leave and pay as SPL (and pay) with their partner or to return to 
work early from maternity or adoption leave and opt in to shared parental leave/pay at 
a later date. SPL replaces additional paternity leave and pay. 

 
3. DEFINITIONS IN THIS POLICY 
 
3.1 The following definitions are used in this policy: 
 

 Parent - means one of two people who will share the main responsibility for the 
child’s upbringing. If the biological father is not sharing responsibility for the child’s 
upbringing he will not meet the definition of “partner” or “parent”. 

 Partner: the biological father or the partner of the mother / adopter.  This can be a 
spouse, civil partner; or a partner who is living in an enduring relationship with the 
mother and the child.  

 Statutory Shared Parental Pay (ShPP) – will be £139.58 per week from 5 April 
2015.  It is available, subject to eligibility, for the balance of the paid weeks that are 
not taken as maternity pay, for whichever parent is taking SPL to look after the 
child. For future up to date rates please see www.hmrc.gov.uk or contact Bracknell 
Forest Council Payro
[...]
hat work quality and performance will be 
affected.  HR can advise managers further on the process for considering “discontinuous” 



 
March 2015 

leave requests. If your request for leave is refused the employee can then change the 
request to one for a block of leave. 
 
How can I find out what the rules are about eligibility and notification? 
Attached is A Shared Parental Leave Summary Chart which identifies the process at a 
glance, but full details are in the Shared Parental Leave policy.  The rules are quite 
complicated - they include whether you and your partner have sufficient length of service 
and how much you earn - so you might want to take advice from someone in your HR team 
too 
 
Also take a look at the Government Website https://www.gov.uk/pay-leave-for-parents which 
provides an online tool for parents to find out if they are eligible for Shared Parental Leave. 
Using this tool will show you the basic Statutory Maternity Pay due (in some cases the 
mother will get enhanced maternity pay in addition to this, your HR will advise) but it also 
provides a good indication of entitlements for Shared Parental Leave and Pay. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.gov.uk/pay-leave-for-parents


TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 1 JULY 2015 
  

 
RESTRUCTURING IN ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING 

(Director of Adult Social Care, Health & Housing) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment Committee of the 

restructuring of the Older People and Long Term Conditions (OPLTC), Community 
Response & Reablement (CR&R) and The Bridgewell Intermediate Care Unit Teams 
and seek approval for any redundancies which arise from it to be dealt with by the 
Chairman and Director.  The OPLTC and CR&R teams were consulted on a revised 
structure and supported person’s journey and work is now proceeding on the 
processes required for the restructure.  The implementation date for the new 
structure is 1 October 2015.  Staff at Bridgewell are being consulted on new rotas 
which will be implemented in September.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Employment Committee: 
 
2.1 Note the proposed changes to the ways of working for ASCH&H staff outlined 

in the report. 
 
2.2 Agree to delegate any redundancies (and their funding from the Structural 

Changes Reserve) which arise as a result of those changes to the Director in 
consultation with the Borough Treasurer and the Chairman of the Committee 
and have those reported back to the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  A review of the journey by an individual supported by the Council was undertaken in 

order to remove the need for “hand-offs” from one professional person or group to 
another so that the individuals experience of Adult Social Care was as smooth as 
possible. Before the review a person could potentially be passed from one team to 
another for different social care reasons.  This raised the possibility of a service 
breakdown between teams and any consequent adverse effects on the individual 
receiving support. 

 
3.2 In addition to this, the process needed addressing to conform to the requirements of 

the Care Act 2014. The Care Act promotes people’s wellbeing, puts individuals in the 
centre and supports integrated and co-ordinated care 

 
4 ALTERNATIVES OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not to introduce the new approaches outlined in the report.  However these changes 

need to happen to conform to the Social Care Act 2014. 
 



5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1  The restructure into teams, North and South of the Borough, combines the Short 

Term (CR&R) and the Long Term (OPLTC) teams so that there is a seamless 
transition between the two.  There would also be a Support Co-Ordinator for each 
person to see them through their journey within Adult Social Care.  

 
5.2 The consultation document which was issued to all staff in OPLTC and CR&R is 

attached at Appendix 1.  This explains in detail the reasons for the reviews and the 
intended outcomes. 

 
5.3 The restructure is also being made with a view to trying to create some spare 

capacity to mitigate against the increased costs of the anticipated growth in demand 
for Adult Social Care assessments that the Care Act reforms due 2016 will bring 
about. 

 
5.4 There are no redundancies planned for this restructure as there are sufficient posts 

for the current staff.  There will be a need for some team members to upskill and 
additional training may be required for them.  However redeployment or redundancy 
may arise if any of the roles change to the point where they are not regarded as 
suitable alternative employment or the individual’s skills do not reach the required 
standard.  It is not believed that this would affect any more than one or two people. 

 
5.5 Through annual appraisal, and talent talks, all staff will be encouraged to identify any 

training/knowledge gaps they have to ensure a planned approach to development in 
readiness for new roles. 

 
5.6 The consultation at The Bridgewell Centre is as a result of changes to the rotas for 

day staff and the changes in some roles for supervisors or team leaders.  Again, no 
redundancies or redeployment are envisaged but upskilling of staff is needed and the 
changes to staff rotas may mean that if some staff cannot work to the new rotas they 
will be liable to be considered for redeployment or redundancy.  The consultation 
document for the Bridgewell is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
5.7 The need to introduce change is to enable the service to respond to the Joint 

Commissioning Strategy for Intermediate Care 2015 -2018 and deliver outcomes of 
the Bridgewell centre review undertaken through 2014. 

 
5.8 As the Employment Committee is not due to meet again until mid October and the 

implementation dates for these restructurings pre date that meeting, it is requested 
that if there are any staff losses, these are dealt with by the Chairman and Director.
[...]

ordinator role. The reason for this is that:- 

b) The Duty Senior Co-ordinator posts will have increased recognised responsibilities. 

The current role holds the responsibility for the day to day running of the shift but this 

is not reflected in the job description that is currently in place. The new job 

description will provide management with a tool to support staff to reach their 

potential through clearly defined responsibilities and meet the management oversight 

needs of the service.   

c) The revised Duty Senior Co-ordinator role / job description and capacity will enable 

and ensure there is a responsible person on each shift providing robust management 

oversight.   

d) The Senior Support Workers (all NHS Trust staff) will and are having their care 

competencies re-evaluated and where necessary training will be provided to ensure 

the service is getting the best value out of the position and the staff themselves, have 

the opportunity to utilise and practise their full skill set.  

e) Support Workers job description will change with more of a focus on reablement and 

assimilated with community ICS service Reablement Support Workers. This will not 

only provide the overall intermediate care service with a greater pool of skilled and 

competent staff, it will also provide the foundation for truly person centred reablement 



 

 

for people using the service including aspects of daily living, meal preparation, and 

therapy programs.  

f) Admin staff, Domestic and laundry Assistant as well as Night staff are not 

affected by the proposed new working pattern rota. 

 
 

 
 



Unrestricted 
 

TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE    Information Report 
1 JULY 2015 

  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT ON RETIREMENTS AND REDUNDANCIES 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The Council produces an annual report to outline its current policy on severance 
issues and explain any potential for change, to show the cap
[...]
g schools, has remained the same in 2014/2015, and still remains at a low   
 level because of two key factors: 
 

 early intervention and robust management by Occupational Health. 

 the process to obtain retirement on medical grounds has become very stringent  
 
3.3 Redundancies (over the age of 55) 
 
 The number of those employees over 55 made redundant, who had access to their 

pension, decreased in 2014/15 compared to the previous year. This reflects a year 
where the number of restructures reduced, which has meant the need to enact 
redundancies has remained low. 

 
4 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 No adverse equalities impact as the current policy on discretions is constructed on a 

fair and equitable basis and applies to all employees.  The policy has been the 
subject of an Equalities Impact Assessment.  Each restructure is also subject to an 
Equalities Screening process which has no identified any adverse impact. 

 
5 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 

5.1 Identified in the individual reports to the Employment Committee where 
recommendations on redundancies / early retirements are made. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 



Unrestricted 
 

Tony Madden 01344 352062 
Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  

mailto:Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/05/2015 Employment Committee
	Minutes


	5 Minutes of Sub Groups
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/02/2015 Local Joint Committee
	Minutes


	6 Shared Parental Leave
	eia 2015 shared parental leave
	Shared Parental Leave Policy (No Appendices) for Emp Cttee
	Shared Parental Leave FAQs

	7 Restructuring in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing
	8 Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
1 JULY 2015 
7.30  - 8.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Allen (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Mrs Birch, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Heydon and Leake  
 
Also Present: 
Tony Madden: Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Mira Haynes: Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2015 and 27 May 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Education Employment Sub-Committee on 3 
February 2015 and the Local Joint Committee held on 11 February 2015.   
 
Councillors Allen and Worrall provided the Committee with from update on the Local 
Joint Committee on 22 June 2015.   

8. Restructuring in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing  

The Committee received a report on restructuring of the Older People and Long Term 
Conditions (OPLTC), Community Response & Reablement and the Bridgewell 
Intermediate Care Unit Teams.  
 
The journey by an individual supported by the Council had been reviewed as a 
person could potentially be passed from one team to another for different social care 
reasons.  The revised structure would remove the need for “hand-offs” from one 
professional person or group to another so that the individuals experience of Adult 
Social Care would be as smooth as possible.  Also the process would address the 
requirements of the Care Act 2014 which promotes people’s wellbeing, puts 
individuals in the centre and supports integrated and co-ordinated care.  
 



The Short Term and the Long Term teams would be combined and restructured into 
geographical teams based on North and South of the Borough, and a Support Co-
Ordinator would be assigned to an individual to support them through their journey 
within Adult Social Care.  
 
There would be a need for current staff to upskill and so would receive additional 
training and there were no plans for redundancies.  However if roles change 
significantly and are not regarded as suitable alternative employment or an 
individual’s skills do not reach the required standard, then redeployment or 
redundancy may be required.  
 
In response to queries the Chief Officer: Older People and Long Term Conditions 
confirmed that: 
 

 A Support Co-Ordinator would provide support for an individual with their care 
plan and help them with the social care system.  

 Supervisors would monitor shortages of staff on a daily basis.  

 Vacancies identified in the Quarterly Service Report for the Adult Social Care 
department would going out to advert soon. . 

 The Co-Ordinator role would be a part of each new post. 

 The new restructure would enable the teams to provide more support and 
work with GPs and other partners. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

1 The proposed changes to the ways of working for Adult Social Care Health & 
Housing staff outlined in the report be noted. 

 
2 The decision on any redundancies (and their funding from the Structural 

Changes Reserve) which arise as a result of those changes be delegated to 
the Director in consultation with the Borough Treasurer and the Chairman of 
the Committee and be reported back to the next meeting of the Committee.  

9. Shared Parental Leave  

The Committee received a report on the on the new legal framework for Shared 
Parental Leave (SPL) and Shared Parental Leave Pay (ShPP) and the Shared 
Parental Leave Policy. 
 
The new regulations apply to eligible parents of babies born or children adopted on or 
after 5 April 2015.  These regulations give parents more flexibility in caring for their 
child during the first year of the child’s birth or adoption.   
 
All employees have been advised on the new legal framework and information is 
available on Boris and expectant mothers will be advised when receiving information 
about their maternity leave options.   
 
RESOLVED that the Shared Parental Leave policy, which reflects Statutory levels of 
Shared Parental Leave and Pay be formally adopted. 

10. Annual Performance Report on Retirements and Redundancies  

The Committee considered the Annual Report on Retirements and Redundancies 
outlining the Council’s current policy on severance issues, showing capitalised costs 
and savings, and reporting on ill-health retirements. 
 



The Committee noted the report. 

11. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting would take place on 7 October 2015. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


